

AIS- Transfer and Posting/Charge arrangements of IPS Officers-Orders Issued.

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION (AIS-C) DEPARTMENT

G.O (RT) No. 4104/2024/GAD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 10-09-2024

Read 1 G.O.(Rt.) No.4968/2022/GAD dated 17.11.2022.

2 G.O.(Rt)No.2542/2023/GAD dated 07.06.2023.

3 G.O.(Rt) No.3573/2024/GAD dated 08.08.2024.

<u>ORDER</u>

(I)

- An ex-cadre post of Deputy Inspector General of Police, Protection of Civil Rights is created in Level 13A of the Pay Matrix with Pay Scale Rs.131100-216600 for a period of one year and the post is declared equivalent in status and responsibility to the cadre post of Deputy Inspector General of Police, Administration, under Rule 12 of Indian Police Service (Pay) Rules, 2016.
- 2. An ex-cadre post of Deputy Inspector General of Police & Commissioner of Police, Kochi City is created in 13A of the Pay Matrix with Pay Scale Rs.131100-216600 for a period of one year and the post is declared equivalent in status and responsibility to the cadre post of Deputy Inspector General of Police, Administration, under Rule 12 of Indian Police Service (Pay) Rules, 2016.
- 3. An ex-cadre post of Superintendent of Police, Crime Branch, Malappuram is created in Level 11 of the Pay Matrix with Pay Scale Rs.67700-208700 for a period of one year and the post is declared equivalent in status and responsibility to the cadre post of Superintendent of Police, Telecom, under Rule 12 of Indian Police Service (Pay) Rules, 2016.
- (II) Following charge arrangements and transfer & postings are also

ordered with immediate effect.

- i. Shri.Ch.Nagaraju IPS (KL:2003), Inspector General of Police, Crimes-I, Thiruvananthapuram is transferred and posted as Transport Commissioner, vice, Shri. A.Akbar IPS transferred.
- ii. Shri. S. Syamsundar IPS (AP:2005), Inspector General of Police & Commissioner of Police, Kochi City is transferred and posted as Inspector General of Police, South Zone. He will also hold the full additional charge of the post of Managing Director, Kerala Police Housing & Construction Corporation Limited.
- iii. Shri. A. Akbar IPS (KL:2005), Transport Commissioner is transferred and posted as Inspector General of Police, Crimes-II, Ernakulam.
- iv. Shri. Jayanath J IPS (KL:2007), Managing Director, Kerala Police Housing & Construction Corporation Limited is transferred and posted as Deputy Inspector General of Police, Protection of Civil Rights in the ex-cadre post created vide para (I)1 above.
- v. Shri. Putta Vimaladitya IPS (KL:2008), Deputy Inspector General of Police, Anti Terrorist Squad is transferred and posted as Deputy Inspector General of Police & Commissioner of Police, Kochi City in the ex-cadre post created vide para (I)2 above. He will also hold the full additional charge of the post of Deputy Inspector General of Police, Anti Terrorist Squad.
- vi. Shri. Thomson Jose IPS (KL:2009), Deputy Inspector General of Police, Thrissur Range will also hold the full additional charge of the post of Deputy Inspector General of Police, Ernakulam Range.
- vii. Shri. Hari Sankar IPS (KL:2011), Superintendent of Police, Information, Communication and Technology (Cyber Operations) will also hold full additional charge of the post of Assistant Inspector General of Police (Personnel).
- viii. Shri. J.Himendranath IPS (KL:2012), Superintendent of Police, V&ACB, Ernakulam Range is transferred and posted as Superintendent of Police, Crime Branch, Kottayam.
 - ix. Shri. Sasidharan.S IPS (KL:2015), District Police Chief, Malappuram is transferred and posted as Superintendent of Police, V&ACB, Ernakulam Range.
 - x. Shri. Viswanadh.R IPS (KL:2016), Assistant Inspector General of Police (Personnel) is transferred and posted as District Police Chief, Malappuram, vice Shri. Sasidharan.S IPS transferred.
 - xi. Shri. Santhosh.K.V IPS (KL:2015), Vigilance Officer, Excise

Department is transferred and posted as Superintendent of Police, Crime Branch, Malappuram in the ex-cadre post created vide para (I)3 above.

xii. Shri. Johnkutty K.L IPS (KL:2017), Superintendent of Police, Crime Branch, Kottayam is transferred and posted as Superintendent of Police, Special Investigation Unit I, V&ACB, Thiruvananthapuram.

> (By order of the Governor) MANIKANTAN R JOINT SECRETARY

To:

- 1. The officers concerned (Through Director General of Police- cum-State Police Chief, Kerala).
- 2. The Principal Accountant General (Audit-I/A&E)) Kerala.
- 3. The Secretary to Government of India, Ministry of Home Affairs, New Delhi-110 001.
- 4. The Director General of Police- cum- State Police Chief, Kerala.
- 5. The General Administration (SC) Department.
- 6. The Home (E) Department.
- 7. The Taxes Department.
- 8. The Web & New Media Division in I&PRD (For uploading the GO in the website www.gadsplais.kerala.gov.in.
- 9. Stock File/Office Copy.

Forwarded /By order

Sergnteicpby Antifikumar K S

Date: 10-09-2024 21:36:47

Copy to:-

- 1. The Private Secretary to Chief Minister.
- 2. The OSD, Office of the Chief Secretary.
- 3. The P.A to Additional Chief Secretary, Home & Vigilance
- 4. The P.A to AS/JS, General Administration (AIS) Department.